RESOLUTION 2023 - 08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE SIGNATORIES FOR VARIOUS BANK ACCOUNTS OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE AT PNC BANK, N.A; RECOGNIZING, JOSEPH MARTIN, INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR, AS AN ADDITIONAL SIGNATORY, AUTHORIZING CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO COMPORT WITH THIS RESOLUTION AND WITH PNC BANKING REQUIREMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee ("City") recognizes PNC Bank, N.A. as its financial institution; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Martin, the City's Interim Finance Director, needs to be added as an additional authorized signatory for all City accounts at PNC Bank, N.A.; and

WHEREAS, the current signatories for the City's banking account are Rodney Lucas, City Manager, Tijauna Warner, City Clerk and Keith Babb, City Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee ("City Commission") desires to approve additional signatory, Joseph Martin, to the City's banking accounts and further authorizes the execution of all necessary documents to comport with this resolution and with PNC Bank, N.A. banking requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- SECTION 1. Adoption of Representations. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- Authorization and Approval. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida hereby authorizes and approves additional signatory, Joseph Martin, Interim Finance Director, to the City's banking accounts at PNC Bank, N.A. with all other signatories remaining same. The City further authorizes the execution of all necessary documents to comport with this resolution and with PNC Bank, N.A. banking requirements.
- <u>SECTION 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and adoption.

PASSED and **ADOPTED** this <u>28th</u> day of February, 2023.

ATTEST:		
Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:)	
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney		
	Moved by:	
	Seconded by:	
VOTE: Commissioner Boldin Commissioner Gonzalez Commissioner Perez Vice-Mayor Murvin Mayor Babb	(Yes) (Yes) (Yes) (Yes) (Yes)	(No)(No)(No)(No)(No)